

ITEM NO.9 Court 3 (Video Conferencing) SECTION X
 S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
 RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition(s)(Criminal) No(s). 306/2020

SATYAPAL

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF U.P. & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.102055/2020-GRANT OF BAIL and IA No.102059/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 26-10-2020 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ROHINTON FALI NARIMAN
 HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN SINHA
 HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HRISHIKESH ROY

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Z.U. Khan, Adv.
 Mr. Yunus Malik, Adv.
 Mr. Anish Maheshwari, Adv.
 Mr. Aman Malik, Adv.
 Ms. Khushali, Adv.
 Mr. Samir Malik, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
 O R D E R

Issue notice.

Tag with W.P. (Cr1.) No. 162 of 2019.

As the petitioner has remained in jail for more than 25 years coupled with the fact that the petitioner is 72 years old, and that there is no adverse record regarding his conduct in jail, we direct the petitioner (Satyapal) be released forthwith on bail to the satisfaction of the Additional District & Sessions Judge/Special Judge, (EC Act), Muzaffarnagar in connection with Sessions Trial No. 344, 341, 342, & 343 of 2000 arising out of FIR being Case Crime No. 7 of 2000 under Sections 148, 302/149, 452 I.P.C. registered at Police Station - Sikehda, District-Muzaffarnagar, Uttar Pradesh and on such terms and conditions as may be imposed by the Special Judge.

(R. NATARAJAN)
 ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(RENU KAPOOR)
 BRANCH OFFICER