

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition(s)(Criminal) No(s). 61/2021

HARENDRA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.13647/2021-GRANT OF BAIL and IA
No.13649/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 08-02-2021 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN SINHA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KRISHNA MURARI

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Z.U. Khan, Adv.
Mr. Yunus Malik, Adv.
Mr. Anish Maheshwari, Adv.
Mr. Aman Malik, Adv.
Mr. Samir Malik, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Issue notice.

Since the Petitioner no. 1 has been in jail as on 31.11.2020 for 20 years 27 days without remission and 26 years 01 month and 20 days with remission, the petitioner no. 2 has been in jail as on 25.11.2020 for 19 years 06 months 03 days without remission and 24 years 08 months and 25 days with remission and petitioner No. 3 has been in jail as on 25.11.2020 for 19 years 08 months and 19 days without remission and 25 years 05 months and 08 days with remission, they are directed to be released on ad-interim bail in Sessions Trial No. 740 of 2001 on terms and conditions to the satisfaction of the Sessions Court.

Tag with W.P.(Cr1.) 162 of 2019.

(NEETA SAPRA)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(DIPTI KHURANA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)