

ITEM NO.11 Court 6 (Video Conferencing) SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition(s)(Criminal) No(s). 446/2021

PRAVEEN & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.139312/2021-GRANT OF BAIL and IA No.139311/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 12-11-2021 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Rishi Malhotra, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Application for exemption from filing official translation is allowed.

The plea sought to be raised in the present petition is that the case of the petitioners for remission is not being examined despite having completed 20 years of incarceration as there is an amendment to the policy on 28.07.2021 restricting the benefit only to such of the convicts who are more than 60 years of age. It is the say of the learned counsel for the petitioners that this very issue has arisen in Writ Petition (Criminal) No.369/2021.

We put a question to learned counsel for the petitioner as to why this policy cannot be assailed before the Allahabad High Court. Learned counsel states that the same issue has been raised in Writ Petition (Criminal) No.369/2021.

We would like to peruse the file of Writ Petition (Criminal) No.369/2021 and that file be sent to us limited for the purpose of our perusal.

List on 18.11.2021.

(ASHA SUNDRIYAL)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(POONAM VAID)
COURT MASTER (NSH)